o
-l

In accordance with
s 11Q03
Insolvency (England &

e o 2o Notice of progress report in voluntary
Lgtz;)gfatge Insolvency W|nd|ng up

o

{

I SATURDAY

*

26/09/2020
___COMPANIES HOUSE ___

1

I

/

u Company details

coprmn o (26 [2[37 5[5

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Spectrum Recycling (UK) Limited

bold black capitals.

ﬁ Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Nicholas

Surname Simmonds

I Liquidator's address

Building name/numberl 81 Station Road

Street | Marlow

Post town I Bucks

County/Region |

ot [S[L[7[ (T[N

Country

I Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s) Chris O Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Newell another liquidator.

H Liquidator's address @

Building name/number| 81 Station Road

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street ' I Marlow
|
Post town l Bucks
County/Region l
ot [S[L[7] [1[N[S]
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0 -




/93

LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

25 [Blr l2fof1fe

To date

207 B [2lol20

7 |

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

s

Signature date

22 b [lol2lo

-04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Cnactrame - Ban Wooster

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Companyname 1 antuma Advisory Limited

High Holborn House
52-54 High Holborn

London

County/Region

== wlcli vl Te [RIL

Country

lox

Telephone

020 3856 6720
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Spectrum Recycling (UK) Limited
(In Liquidation) '
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 28/07/2016 From 28/07/2016
of Affairs To 27/07/2020 To 27/07/2020
£ , £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross : 3.05 . 3.05
Contribution to Costs 4,800.00 : 4,800.00
4,803.05 . 4,803.05
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S. of A. 4,000.00 "~ 4,000.00
(4,000.00) (4,000.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1.00) HMRC - APN (Diminution in Value)(20 NIL . NIL
(1.00) HMRC - APN (Diminution in Value)(20 NIL NiL
(124,390.47) HMRC- APN (Tax Deductible Contribut ) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL ) NIL
(124,393.47) 803.05 803.05
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current : 3.05
Vat Receivable -800.00
803.05

4

Nicholas Simmonds
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 22 September 2020 15:01




High Holborn House
52-54 High Holborn
London

WC1V 6RL

T: 020 3856 6720

luantuma

www.quantuma.com

SPECTRUM RECYCLING (UK) LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

22 September 2020

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the members and creditors for
information purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred
to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by members and creditors for any purpose
other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever.

Nicholas Simmonds and Chris Newell of Quantuma Advisory Limited, 81 Station Road, Marlow,
Bucks, SL7 1NS, were appointed Joint Liquidators of Spectrum Recycling (UK) Limitéd on 28
July 2016. . : : K

) v

Nicholas Simmonds and Chris Newell are both licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by
the Insolvency Practitioners Association.




CONTENTS
1

"2

APPENDICES
Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3

Appendix 4

Appendix §

ABBREVIATIONS

INTRODUCTION

THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
ETHICS

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

Statutory Information
The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account as at 27 July 2020
Schedule of Joint Liquidators’ time-costs

Detailed narrative list of work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the
Review Period :

Proof of Debt

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act’

“the Rules”

“the Joint Liquidators”
“the Company”
“‘EOS”

“SIP”

“Review Period”

Insolvency Act 1986

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Nicholas Simmonds and Chris Newell of Quantuma Advisory Limited
Spectrum Recycling (UK) Limited — In Liquidation

Estimated Outcome Statement

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Period covered by the report from 28 July 2019 to 27 July 2020




1. INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared to provide members and creditors with an update on the progress of the
Liquidation of the Company since our last report dated 23 September 2019.

Please be aware that on 1 August 2020, Quantuma LLP transferred its business to Quantuma Advisory
Limited.

As you will be aware we previously acted as Joint Administrators of the Company.

Given the information previously provided to members and creditors in our earlier reports, we have not included
detailed background information in respect of the Company and have focussed on the progress of the
Liquidation subsequent to those reports.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

Details of the appointment of the Joint Liquidators

Nicholas Simmonds and Chris Newell of Quantuma Advisory Limited were appointed Joint Liquidators of the '
Company on 28 July 2016.

The Joint Liquidators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either
one or both of them.

2. THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix 2 is a receipts and payments account covering the Review Period together with -a
summary of the transactions in the previous Review Periods.

The rest of this report describes the key developments in the Liquidation over the Review Period.

We have summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Period and an estimation of those assets

yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred but as yet remaining unpaid.

VAT Basis

As the Company is was registered for VAT and the receipts and payments are shown net of VAT. A separate
entry shows the amount of VAT paid. '

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Joint Liquidators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. Whilst many of
these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they have assisted
in the efficient and compliant progressing of the Liquidation, which has ensured that the Joint Liquidators and
their staff have carried out their work to high professional standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:

¢ Drafting and issuing the progress report to creditors; )

e Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical, technical and
legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

¢ Maintaining electronic case files, which must include records to show and explain the Liquidation
and any decisions made by the Joint Liquidators that materially affect the Liquidation;




¢ Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond; .
e Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Liquidation is progressing efficiently,
effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;
¢ Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and
¢ Completing periodic tax returns.
Realisation of assets

With reference to Appendix 2, there were no realisation in the Review Period.
Estimated future realisations

Transaction at an Undervalue

The Joint Liquidators noted that the assets of the Company were transferred to new companies at below
market rate following a de-merger of Spectrum Recycling Limited. No consideration was deemed to have been
paid for the assets and therefore the value of the assets is still owing to the Company.

Independent valuation agents were instructed by the Joint Liquidators in order to assist in valuing the
transferred assets valuation. The report advised that the sum of £329,300 plus VAT should be repaid to the
Company. The Joint Liquidators understand that this sum will be repaid to the Company in order for the
Liquidation estate in order for the Company to make a settiement to its sole creditor in full and final settlement
of its outstanding tax liabilities.

Should the new companies not make this payment to the Company, then the Joint Liquidators wili seek
litigation action to pursue the transaction at an undervalue for the benefit of the creditors.

Payments
There were not payments made during the Review Period.
Costs incurred but remaining unpaid

During the Review Period, the Joint Liquidators have also incurred time-costs and category 2 disbursements,
not all of which have yet been discharged. Further details of these costs are set out below.

3. CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

Secured creditors

There are no known secured creditors of the Company.

Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential creditors of the Company.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a company has granted to a
creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must be made available purely for
the unsecured creditors. This equates to:

o 50% of net property up to £10,000;
o Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000.




¢ Subject to a maximum of £600,000.

The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there will be no prescribed part in this Liquidation.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £124,392 in the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs and, to date,
one claims have been received totalling £2,435,544.

There are not expected to be sufficient funds to allow for a distribution to unsecured creditors.

4. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

Following the Joint Liquidators’ initial assessment in the previous Review Period, the Joint Liquidatoré have
discussed the case with Simmons Gainsford LLP — as well as continuing to liaise with Freeths LLP —regarding
potential realisations from litigation proceedings and also how to proceed should litigation proceedings be
required. .

EU Regulations

The Company's centre of main interest was in Central London and therefore it is considered that the EC
Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in the EU Regulation.

Further Information

Please note that the Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying'oQi all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. Further information can be viewed at the following

link https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics
Additionally the Joint Liquidators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies.
To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Quantuma Advisory

Limited, including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at
http://www.quantuma.com/legal-information/.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website here
http://www.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/>.

General Data Protection Regulation

In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees, shareholders, directors and
any other stakeholder who is an individual (i.e. not a corporate entity) in these insolvency proceedings is
referred to the Privacy Notice in respect of Insolvency Appointments, which can be found at this link

www.quantuma.com/legai-notices/.




5. ETHICS

Please also be advised that Joint Liquidator is bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

General ethical considerations

Prior to the Joint Liquidator's appointment, a review of ethical issues was undertaken and no ethical threats
were identified. During the Review Period, no new threats to compliance with the Code of Ethics have been
identified.

Specialist Advice and Services

When instructing third parties to provide specialist advice and services or having the specialist services
provided by the firm, the Joint Liquidator is obligated to ensure that such advice or work is warranted and that
the advice or work contracted reflects the best value and service for the work undertaken. The firm reviews
annually the specialists available to provide services within each specialist area and the cost of those services
to ensure best value. The specialists chosen usually have knowledge specific to the insolvency industry and,
where relevant, to matters specific to this insolvency appointment. Details of the specialists specifically chosen
in this matter are detailed below.

6. THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' effective from 6 April 2017 together with the firm’'s current
schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements may be found at
https://www.quantuma.com/quide/creditors-quide-fees/.

A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide and the firm's charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtainéd
on request at no cost.

Pre-Appointment Costs

A fixed fee of £10,000 plus disbursements plus VAT was agreed by the directors of the Company in respect
of the Joint Liquidators’ pre-appointment fees, with the sum paid in full by the former directors of the Company.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees was fixed by postal resolutions considered and approved by creditors
on 20 October 2017 as follows: :

e “That the basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
Joint Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate, such time to be
charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Quantuma Advisory Limited at the
time when the work is performed (plus VAT).”

The approved fee estimate for this matter amounts to £20,156.25 plus VAT. No fees have been drawn in
respect of the Joint Liquidators' remuneration to date.

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity with the exception of the Company’s involvement
with several DOTAS schemes; the investigation into these schemes has been complex and has been dealt
with by senior members of staff. Otherwise no extraordinary responsibility has to date fallen on the Jount
Liquidators.




»

Comparlson of estlmates

The Jomt quu1dators t|me costs incurred to date (whether or not they have been charged to the L|qu1dat|0n' '
estate) are compared with the original fees estlmate and the actual time-costs incurred to date. The fee
estimate covers the life of the case.

For a detailed schedule of work undertaken by the Joint.Liquidators during the Review Period and the whole
period of the Liquidation, see Appendix 3. A detailed narrative list of the work undertaken during the Review
Period is provided at Appendix 4 |

[
v ‘ . .

7,393.75 3.463.79 22 352.05

21125 | 316875 | 530 20217 | 1,07150 | 31.95 14173 | 452827
211.25 | 7,393.75 - - - 112,00 131.82 | 14,763.84

- - - . .| 780 159.29 |  1,242.46
720000 | 1,20000 | 0.90 13500 | 12150 | 685 121.72 833.78
200.00 |  1,000.00 . . . ] ] o
209.96 | 20,156.25 | 18.95 245.74 | 4,656.79 | 281.03 15557 |- 43,720.40

31,423.90

Advice

recelved from :Freeths
Solicitors.in respect of lnvestlgatlons
into Accelerated Payment Notlces
No fees‘ have yet been’ paid i
respect of advice sought. i

1,416.67

Advice received from Simmions
Gainsford Solicitors in respet of
|nvest|gat|ons into Accelerated
Payment Notices. No fees have yet
been paid in respect of __advgce
sought. :

308.00

20.00

308.00

1135.00

Initial bond was based. .on..the.
successful . challenge of §
Companys Accelerated Payment

Notices; .these were unsuccessful .

[ ENIPREIN




| and further mvestlgatlon adwses that

required.

there may be further realisations for
the estate, for which a higher bond is

50.00 -l 5000
3.00 - .
3.00 - - (-
3.00 - - b
387.00 0.00 33,333.57 ‘ i

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are explained"i"n '
Quantuma Advisory Limited current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements referred to
above. Creditors approved the payment of Category 2 disbursements on these bases on 20 October.2017. .-

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close, the Joint
Liquidators consider that: ST

o the adjusted fees estimate has been exceeded; and
e the orlglnal expenses estimate has been exceeded for the reasons given above

The main reason why the fees estimate has been exceeded is the liaising with solicitors and HM Revenue &_
Customs to resolve any issues with the Company’s involvement with these schemes. However, given the
limited realisations in this case to date, the Joint Liquidators do not propose to draw fees in excess of the fees :
estimate at present. The Joint Liquidators will review the position as regards fees when the prospects of .
realising the remaining assets become clearer. o

Other professional costs

Solicitors

As previously advised, Freeths LLP were instructed by the Joint Liquidators to advise on appropnate Iegal
matters. Their costs have been agreed on the basis of their standard hourly charge out rates, plus
disbursements and VAT. There were no further time-costs incurred in the Review Period. Their initial time= -
costs were incurred on a speculative basis as, upon initial investigations, it was not clear whether there would. .
be substantial realisations to make payment in respect of the service provided. To date, their total time- costs
amount to £31,423.90. S

Nevertheless, in order to fund further investigations, Freeths LLP have approached litigation funders and will
advise the Joint Liquidators upon confirmation of the litigation funders' acceptance to provide funding once the
position has been decided as to whether litigation proceedings are required. , ,-«z;_,»,l‘ .

The Joint Liquidator also approached Simmons Gainsford LLP to gain a second opinion as to whether the '
claim against the directors holds any merit. The Solicitor incurred not further time-costs in the Review Period.
The amount to date amount incurred to date totals £1,416.67 plus VAT and again have been incurred ona -
speculative basis. =




Agents & Valuers

Independent valuation agents, Richard Birch & Co, were instructed as agents and valuers in relation to the
valuation of the Company'’s assets that were transferred to the new companies. The Agent's costs will be
drawn as an expense of the Liquidation.

All professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment is approved.

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint Liquidators to provide additional information
regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied within this report. Such requests must be made
within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders, reducing the amount or the
basis of remuneration which the Joint Liquidators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or aII
of the expenses incurred. «

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report detailing
the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses disclosed in prior progress :
reports.

Future of the Liquidation -
Following the submission of the settlement offer to HM Revenue & Customs, the Joint Liquidators:ha:y;e',
continued to liaise with representatives at HMRC in respect of the outstanding amount owing to them by the
Company. The matter is ongoing however it is anticipated that the claim will be settled during the next review
period.

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact Benjamin Wooster
on 020 03856 6720 or by e-mail at ben.wooster@quantuma.com.

Nicholas Simmonds
Joint Liquidator




Spectrum Recycling (UK) Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Trading Address

Spectrum Recycling (UK) Limited

c/o Meades Directors Limited, Unit 39, The Metro .

Centre, Dwight Road, Tolpits Lane, Watford,
Hertfordshire, WD18 9SB

Proceedings
Date of Appointment

Joint Liquidators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

In Liquidation

28 July 2016

Nicholas Simmonds and Chris Newell

Quantuma Advisory Limited, 81 Station Road,
Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS ‘

c/o Quantuma Advisory Limited
81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS

02623755

25 June 1991

Appendix1- -




Appendix 2 - e

Spectrum Recycling (UK) Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
AS AT 27 JULY 2020




Spectrum Recycling (UK) Limited
(In Liquidation)
JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Notes Statement From 28/07/2019 From 28/07/2016

of affairs To 27/07/2020 To 27/07/2020 L
) £ £ £ KRS
RECEIPTS 1
Contribution to Costs 0.00 4,800.00°
Bank Interest Gross 0.00 3.05
0.00 4,803.05
PAYMENTS
Preparation of S. of A. . 0.00 (4,000.00)
HMRC - APN (Diminution in Value)(2011) (1.00) 0.00 0.00
HMRC- APN (Tax Deductible Contribution (124,390.47) 0.00 0.00
HMRC - APN (Diminution in Value)(2010) (1.00) 0.00 0.00
Ordinary Shareholders (1.00) . 0.00 : 0.00
0.00 (4,000.00)
Net Receipts/(Payments) 0.00 803.05°
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS ,
Bank 1 Current 2 ' 0.00 3.05
VAT Receivable 3 0.00 800.00
0.00 803.05

Notes:

1. All entries are net VAT

2. All funds are held in a bank account at Barclay Bank Plc.

3. Spectrum Recycling (UK) Limited was VAT registered and therefore the VAT is recelvable

N Simmonds & C Newell

Joint Liquidators'

Spectrum Recycling (UK) Limited - In Liquidation
22 September 2020




. AppendixS g
Spectrum Recycling (UK) Limited '
(IN LIQUIDATION)

SCHEDULE OF THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIME-COSTS DURING THE REVIEW PERIOD AND '
THE WHOLE PERIOD OF THE LIQUIDATION .




OE:¥l 020ZISNBRY 1L - , . BL-E0-G} UOISIIA . . 1oy ebed

S e atA

00’0 pawye|) seag [e30]
vLSYT §1959'y $6'81 SL'e og's os't 00t SINOH (B30
21202 0S°120'4 0e's 000 09y oLo 000 sio)pas) -
21202 05°1L20°L 0e's 000 (-4 0L0 000 Hodau ssasboud / lenuuy : 112
00°SEL 05°4T4 060 250 000 00’0 000 Bupsjysed
00'GEL 0s'1zL 060 06'0 000 . 00’0 000 BuusiyseD : 009
19°bLT SLEOV'E [ 47 sTT oL'e 08t 00'€ Bujuue|d g vjwpy
00642 0S'6EL 050 000 [} 40] oLo 000 Swinje) pue susiew 1 ' LVA - 901
9W'TrT STY6L'Z S06 soe oee oL'e 000 mainey / ABsjens ase) 1 GoL
EL'ESE 00°0€E4'L 0zt . 020 000 000 00°€ Bujuueld @ vogensiuwpy : 00L

{3) ayey yels uwoddng sjeuoyssajoid
Aunoj eBeseay (3) 31509 ew) SINOH [B10) B Sjue)S|Ssy lojusg 1830 s0Beuepy Jeuped UOROUN YIOM JO UOedY|SSE|D

$3p0o) 108{01d Juswjuioddy 150d |1
0202/£0/42 ‘0L 6102/L0/8C -WOi4
paywn (Mn) BuljoAoey wnisds - L LELO0S

Aewwng 3509 ' awi] 6dIS Pajielaq - Aug awiy




821 020Z 1SNBny ||

. o T

81-€0-Gl uOIsIBA

. . | jo | abey

00’0 pewje|) seo4 [2301
15°6S¢ 00'4TL'EY £0°18T 03'vTL S8 8Lty 08'SZ S4NOH (.ol
62651 0s'Z¥Z'y 08'L oo'o 08’z 000 000 , S10SSY §O uopes|eay
00'GLL 00'06¢ 082 000 082 000 000 si01q8Q : S0P
0005t 00'0¢ 0z0 000 0z'0 000 000 . SBIOIUBA JOIOW | EOF
25051 05224 [11:34 000 og'y 000 000 S]8ssy Jo uones|eay | 00
T8'IEL 00'¥9L'vL 00°Zhi oe'Ly 0£°e9 o'l 000 suopebpseau]
88'€ZL 00°0€8 0L9 09'S 000 oLt 000 suodey vaas : Log
64001 00'692 0g'L 09’9 oLe 000 000 MBINBY Z dIS * VOOE
8EvEL 00'691'€L 0086 aL'se 0928 0oe'0 000 suonebgsaauy : 0og
EL'WL SZ'8ZS'y S6'LE 05'vl SL'Sh 0L'o 090 s10}pau)
LISyl 00'6€€'€ 00'€g 06’6 002 0L'0 ovo vodey sseiboid / fenuuy : 112
00°00L 0009 090 090 000 000 000 S8waYoS uoisuad Wiwm Buleaq : yyoz
18641 sLeve se'L 00°0 Se'L 000 000 SWIeP SIolpaI) peInossun : vz
00502 0091 080 000 090 000 0z'0 12D / 80uspuodsanod JOUpaID 1 €02
L2091 0SZLL 0L0 000 0.0 000 000 w3 1202
16°0LL 00019 0s'S o'y oL 000 000 SUoupaIY - LOZ
e SLEE8 §8'9 §9'9 0z 000 000 Bupeyse)
el SLEe8 S8'9 S99 0zo 000 000 Buuaysed : 009
15284 05°25€'22 2 443 §L'SS 08°'LE 89'6 0z'sz Bujuueld 3 vwpy
6181 00°0LL'L 1] 000 06’ 000 oz’ AVA [ xe) 1 905
S9'EEL 00'2v8 [115%°] ore 082 0L0 000 SwiNia) pue sieliew 10 9 LVA : 901
9eoLe 00°'856'Z £8°L€ SE'eL 0z's 86'9 oe'g memey / ABsjens esed : oL
6L0v1 00°0EL'9 08y 0Z'ee 174] 0E'0 ot'9 uonessiuIpY (2J8uB) : y0L
PEGLL 05'vEE 062 (1% 4 090 000 000 Buig /dn 18s 8114 / SR S * €01
007001 00002 ~ 002 002 000 000 000 . sp2008J pue $400q Buinpaypg @ Buleacoay : vzolL
00°0s2 00'6L 0e0 000 000 0€0 000 Buiid g suoneoynoN (esaued g Aioiniels [enu : vool
84°692 QO'EQL'S oz'6L s oL'e ‘002 096 Guwueld g uotensuwpy : 004
(3) oyey . Heys poddng S|eu0)SSe)oid
Apnoj eBeiaay (3) 350D ew), SINOY (BJ0) 9 sjue}s|ssy 10juesg 10430 JeBeuen Jeuped UoNOUNJ BIOM SO UONILOYISSEID)

1S0d :@po) 1valoid
0202/L0/LZ 01 9102/.0/82 w0l
panw (Mn) Buokosy wrupeds - LLELOOI

Arewwng 3509 '8 awil 6dIS Pajieleq - Auz awi)




Appendix 6

Spectrum Recycling (UK) Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)

DETAILED NARRATIVE LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS DURING -
THE REVIEW PERIOD |

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent | >
advisers to consider practical, technical and legal | ::
aspects of the case :
Periodic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti- | :
money laundering and anti-bribery safeguards %
Maintenance of statutory and case progression
task lists/diaries : :
Updating checklists

Preparation and filing of Corporation Tax Returns

Preparing, circulating and filing progress reports.
Disclosure of sales to connected parties

Maintenance of the estate cash- book a 1

Preparing and filing statutory receipts and
payments accounts at Companies House




Current Charge-out Rates of the staff working on the case '

... Time charging policy o
". Support staff and executive assistants do not charge their time to each case except when the initial set o

up is being performed or when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is belng""{'f'.
undertaken.

Support staff include secretarial and administrative support.
The minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.

Rates are likely to be subject to periodic increase.

.CEO/Managlng Dlrector —

" £480.00 - £580.00

Appointment Taking Director

£400.00 - £500.00

Director

£370.00 - £475.00

Senior Manager

£340.00 — £415.00

Manager

£310.00 - £375.00

Assistant Manager

£275.00 — £335.00

Senior Administrator

£235.00 - £285.00

Administrator

£200.00 - £240.00

Assistant Administrator

£135.00 - £160.00

Case Accountant

£135.00

Junior Administrator

£100.00 - £115.00

Support Staff/Executive Assistant

£100.00 - £135.00




